

**Nos. 08-3078, 08-4454, 08-4455, 08-4456, 08-4457, 08-4458, 04-4459, 08-4460,
08-4461, 08-4462, 08-4463, 08-4464, 08-4465, 08-4466, 08-4467, 08-4468, 08-
4469, 08-4470, 08-4471, 04-4472, 08-4473, 08-4474, 08-4475, 08-4476, 08-4477,
08-4478 & 08-4652**

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents and Appellee.

On Petition for Review and Appeal of an
Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COX ENTERPRISES, INC., COX RADIO, INC.,
COX BROADCASTING, INC, AND MIAMI VALLEY BROADCASTING
CORPORATION AND PETITIONER
COX ENTERPRISES, INC.**

John R. Feore, Jr.
Michael D. Hays
DOW LOHNES PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-6802
(202) 776-2000
*Counsel for Cox Enterprises, Inc.; Cox
Radio, Inc.; Cox Broadcasting, Inc.;
and Miami Valley Broadcasting
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Background of Cox’s Cross-Ownership	7
B. The <i>2008 Order</i> Rejected Cox’s Showing That Its Ownership of WSRV(FM) Was Not Subject to the NBCO Rule	8
C. The <i>2008 Order</i> Modified the Terms of WALR-FM’s License.....	13
D. The <i>2008 Order</i> Ignored Cox’s Showing That Its Cross- Ownership in Dayton Has Promoted the Public Interest, and Instead Required It To File a Waiver Request Addressing Content-Laden Criteria	15
E. The Record Below	18
F. The <i>2008 Order</i>	20
1. Adjudicatory Decisions	20
2. Rulemaking Decisions	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Licensing-Related Decisions in the <i>2008 Order</i> Relating to Cox Were Arbitrary and Capricious.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The FCC Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Determining That Cox’s Ownership of WSRV(FM) Does Not Comply with the NBCO Rule	27
B. The <i>2008 Order</i> Impermissibly Modified Cox’s License for WALR-FM.	31
C. The <i>2008 Order</i> Arbitrarily and Capriciously Directed Cox, in Its Waiver Applications, To Address Content-Laden Criteria.....	33
D. Additional Administrative Law Challenges.....	34
II. The <i>2008 Order</i> ’s Adjudicatory Decisions Regarding Cox’s Licenses Violate Its First Amendment Rights.....	35
A. <i>NCCB</i> Does Not Bar this Court’s Consideration of the Constitutionality of the NBCO Rule As Applied in the Adjudicatory Decisions in the <i>2008 Order</i>	35
B. The Scarcity Doctrine Cannot Be Constitutionally Applied in the Atlanta and Dayton Markets Because There Is No Media Scarcity in Those Markets	36
C. The NBCO Rule Violates Cox’s First Amendment Rights	39
1. Under the Strict Scrutiny Standard, the NBCO Rule and the Content-Laden Waiver Factors Fail	39
2. The NBCO Rule Cannot Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny	43
III. The <i>2008 Order</i> ’s Adjudicatory Decisions Regarding Cox’s Licenses Violate Its Fifth Amendment Rights	46
IV. Additional Constitutional Challenges.....	50
V. The NBCO Rule Should Be Vacated	50
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Celebrezze,
352 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1965),
overruled on other grounds, Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 1

Abie State Bank v. Weaver,
282 U.S. 765 (1931).....36

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)51

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey,
534 F.3d 181, 190 (3d Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1032 (2009).....40

Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221, 231 (1987)24, 39, 47

Atchison, Topeka Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade,
412 U.S. 800 (1973).....30

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)47

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)39, 48

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980)47

Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair,
264 U.S. 543 (1924).....36

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. United States,
42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1994),
vacated as moot, 516 U.S. 415 (1996)45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	39, 48
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	43
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	42
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Cook, Inc. v. United States</i> , 394 F.2d 84 (7th Cir. 1968).....	2
<i>County of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	35
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	24, 39, 40
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	48
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	42, 43, 45
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	8, 35, 48
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Folden v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1344, 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1127 (2005)	1
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	51, 52
<i>Lutheran Church-Mo. Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 39, 41
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	47
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 437 F.3d 1206, 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>N.J. Coal. for Fair Broad. v. FCC</i> , 574 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1978)	26
<i>NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001) <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	2
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	44
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	33, 41, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Media Gen., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 525 U.S. 1123 (2005).....	passim
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	35
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	39-41
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co., v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44, 45
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	45
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	36
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	48
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218, 232 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	43
<i>US West, Inc. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	25, 41, 45

STATUTES & REGULATIONS
(Addendum Will Be Provided With Final Brief)

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(c) (2008).....	10
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(d) (2008).....	3, 10, 11, 27
5 U.S.C. § 701 (1994)	3
5 U.S.C. § 706 (1966)	26
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) (2006)	2
47 U.S.C. § 309 (2009)	50
47 U.S.C. § 310 (1996)	50
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) (1996).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 402(b) (1996)	passim
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56 (1996), <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 303, note.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

2002 Biennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broad. Ownership Rules & Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996,
 17 F.C.C.R. 18,503 (2002)5

2002 Biennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission's Broad. Ownership Rules & Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996,
 18 F.C.C.R. 13,620 (2003)passim

2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of The Commission’s Broad. Ownership Rules & Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996,
 21 F.C.C.R. 8834 (2006)20

2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broad. Ownership Rules & Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996,
 23 F.C.C.R. 2010 (2008) *appeal pending sub nom., Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,*
 Nos. 08-3078, et al. (3d Cir. Jul. 15, 2008)passim

Amendment of Section 73.34, 73.240, & 73.636 of the Commission's Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, & Television Broad. Stations,
 50 F.C.C.2d 1046 (1975) *aff’d sub. nom., FCC v. NCCB,*
 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....8, 16, 18

Application of Chancellor Media/Shamrock Radio Licenses, L.L.C. & Cox Radio, Inc.,
 15 F.C.C.R. 17,053 (2000)9, 11

Application of Pappas Telecasting of the Carolinas & Media Gen. Broad. of S.C. Holdings, Inc.,
 17 F.C.C.R. 842 (2002)30

Application of WMHT Educ. Telecomms. & WMHQ L.L.C.,
 14 F.C.C.R. 15250 (1999)31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Applications of Heritage Media Servs., Inc. & William G. Evans, Tr.,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 5644 (1998)	31
<i>Applications of KRCA License Corp. . & KSLS, Inc.,</i> 15 F.C.C.R. 1794 (1999)	10, 31
<i>Applications of NewCity Commc'ns, Inc. & Cox Radio, Inc.,</i> 12 F.C.C.R. 3929 (1997)	12, 14, 32
<i>Clear Channel Broad. Licenses, Inc., et al.,</i> 22 F.C.C.R. 21,196 (2007)	31
<i>CMP Houston-KC, LLC,</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 10,656 (2008)	29
<i>Cross-Ownership of Broad. Stations & Newspapers,</i> 16 F.C.C.R. 17,283 (2001)	5
<i>Newspaper/Radio Cross-Ownership Waiver Policy,</i> 11 F.C.C.R. 13,003 (1996)	5
<i>Northeast Kansas Broad. Serv., Inc.,</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 13675 (2005)	31
<i>Review of the Commission's Regulations Governing Television Broad.,</i> 14 F.C.C.R. 12,903 (1999)	42
<i>Shareholders of Tribune Co.,</i> 22 F.C.C.R. 21,666 (2007)	9
